

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6 1 1 6 / 2 0 0 6

(From the judgment and order dated 2 8 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 5 in W P No. 6 1 7 / 2 0 0 1 of The
HIGH C O U R T O F J U D I C A T U R E AT ALL A H A B A D , L U C K N O W B E N C H ,
L U C K N O W)

U.P. HOUSI N G & DE V . BOA R D & O R S.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

J. P . N A G A R

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing S L P and with prayer for interim relief and
office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 2 1 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E P . P . N A O L E K A R
H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E V . S . S I R P U R K A R

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. J. P . Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Abhith Ku m a r , Adv.
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The High Court has passed the impugned orde
r on

2 8 . 4 . 2 0 0 5 . An appeal by way of special leave petition was filed on

21 st

Febru a ry, 2 0 0 6 . There was a delay of 2 0 4 days in filing the
2

special leave petition. In the application for condonation of delay,

in paragraph Nos. 3 & 4, reasons for condonation of delay have

been mentioned which read as under:-

"3. That it is most respectfully stated that the Petitioners
were not informed about the passing of the impugned order
dated 2 8 . 4 . 2 0 0 5 by the counsel and they only came to know
about the impugned order when the Respondent served them
with the copy of the impugned order in August, 2 0 0 5 .
Thereafter, some time was taken in getting the approval of the

legal division for filing of the special leave petition before this Hon'ble Court.

4. That some delay has occurred due to the reason that the documents on which the Petitioners had relied before the courts below were in vernacular and these documents being voluminous, it took some time for these documents to be translated in English. Some time has also been taken in preparation of the aforesaid matter in the office of the counsel for the petitioners. Therefore, the said delay is neither intentional nor deliberate and the petitioners pray to this Hon'ble Court to condone the same."

We are not satisfied with the explanation offered for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petition. The special leave petition is dismissed on the ground of limitation.

(K. K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Neeru Bal a Vij)
Court Master